
AGENDA ITEM No. &iii..- 
EXCERPT OF MINUTE OF MEETING OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 
27 JANUARY 2009 

COMPOSITE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/2010 TO 201 1/2012 

22. With reference to paragraph 17 of the Minute of the meeting of this Committee held on 18 November 
2008, when, inter alia, it was noted that a report detailing the revised Capital Programme would be 
submitted to the next meeting of this Committee, there was submitted a report (docketed) dated 
20 January 2009 by the Executive Director of Finance and Customer Services (1) detailing the level of 
investment and resources for 2009/2010 to 201 112012 of €277.899m, as summarised in Appendix 1 
and shown in more detail in Appendix 2 to the report; (2) highlighting new additional resource 
requirements for consideration, as detailed in Section 3 of the report, which would require additional 
prudential borrowing of f43.242m; (3) identifying emerging issues that may impact on future Capital 
Programmes, as detailed in Section 5 of the report, and (4) giving details of the risk factors affecting 
the Programme. 

Decided: 

(1) that the allocation of resources for 2009/2010 to 2011/2012, as proposed in the report, be 
approved; 

(2) that it be noted that the emerging issues will be brought to the attention of this Committee as 
they are further developed; 

(3) 

(4) 

that the additional prudential borrowing, with the associated revenue cost reflected in the 
revenue budget for 2009/2010 and in later years, be approved, and 

that the report be remitted for consideration to the special meeting of the Council dealing with 
the budget. 

MEPR27JAN.JMl.doc 72 



PROGRAMME 200911 0 - 201 1/12 

AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 

Date: 20 January 2009 Ref: AC/LM/CW 

I. Introduction 

1 . I .  The Policy & Resources Committee approved the 2008109 Composite Capital 
Programme in November 2007 and noted the outline programme for 2009/10 to 
201 1/12, which was to be subject to review once the Corporate Plan had been finalised. 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to: 

(a) Detail the level of investment and resources for 200911 0 to 201 1 / I  2; 
(b) Highlight new areas of critical requirement for consideration; 
(c) Identify emerging issues that may impact on future capital programmes; and 
(d) Detail the working programme for 2009/10 to 201 1/12. 

2. Backnround 

2.1. The capital programme approved last year set out investment of f466.034m over the 4- 
year period from 2008/09 to 2011/12, of which planned spending was E57.737m in 
2009/10, f50.000m in 2010/11 and f276.907m in 2011/12. The programme has been 
reviewed, taking into account the level of resources available. Given the current difficult 
global economic situation, in order to help stimulate the economy, it has been possible 
to bring forward spending of f23.009m into 2009110 and a further f54.286m into 
2010/11 a 

The Council has a well-developed capital planning framework, which was commended 
by the Accounts Commission as part of the Audit of Best Value and Community 
Planning. The framework is based on the Council’s Capital Investment Strategy 2005- 
2015, which was approved in June 2007. This sets out the basis of allocating funding to 
capital priorities, informed by service asset management plans. The strategy was 
developed to ensure that a strategic and planned approach to the management of all of 
the Council’s assets is in place and is consistently applied to capital investment 
decisions. 

Each Service has developed a service asset management plan, which feeds into a 
corporate asset management plan. These plans enable informed decisions to be made 
on the long-term use of assets to support the Council’s key corporate priorities. The 
plans identify priorities that will enhance the Council’s assets and extend their useful life 
in delivering services. In 2007, the Head of Property Services set a target of 5% for 
improvement in the condition of the existing stock over the 4 years of the capital 
programme to 201 1/12. 

In line with the Committee decision last year, Services have reviewed the content and 
profile of the plans for financial years 2009/10 to 201 1/12 in light of the publication of the 
new Corporate Plan. Key areas within the Corporate Plan, including Town Centres, 
Regeneration and Schools and Centres 21 have been reflected in the proposed capital 
programme. Services have also identified additional resource requirements for the next 
three years and these are set out in Section 3. 

2.2. 

2.3. 

2.4. 

73 



2.5. 

2.6. 

The profile of spending has been provided by Services and assurance has been given 
that spending will be achieved within the financial years set out. 

A major consideration in preparing the capital programme is the forecast reduction of 
f42.500m in capital receipts as a result of the current economic situation. Section 7 sets 
out the reduction in receipts from what was contained within the 4-year programme 
approved last year. 

The figures contained within this report reflect the outcome of the 2008109 Mid Year 
Review which was approved by the Policy & Resources Committee on 18 November 
2008. 

2.7. 

3. Additional Resource Reauirements 

3,l. Ravenscraia Renional Sports Facilitv - f 1.198m. A special meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 30 October 2008 approved the acceptance of the stage 2 
tender for the construction of the sports facility. Committee agreed to the allocation of 
an additional sum of up to f2.384m to be reduced by the outcome of a bid for grant 
funding from SportScotland, which has been confirmed at f0.300m. In addition, the 
Regeneration Services Committee has identified f 0.180m from non-committed revenue 
funds within Economic Regeneration and f0.706m from Fairer Scotland Fund and 
Community Safety funding, leaving f 1.198m to be funded. Completion of the building is 
expected in late March 2010 and, following fitout, will be open to the public in May 2010. 
The additional funds required are f0.100m in 2009110, f l .066m in 201012011 and 
f0.032m in 2011/12. 

3.2. Civic Centre Refurbishment - f0.711m. A report was submitted to the Corporate 
Services Committee on 30 October 2008, outlining progress on the refurbishment of the 
Civic Centre. The budget allocated to the project of f4.000m for 2008/09 to 2010/11 
plus the carry foward from 2007/08 of f0.584m will only be sufficient to fund the internal 
refurbishment elements of the project and additional funding will be required for the 
refurbishment of the roof. The Corporate Services Committee has approved a tender for 
the roof at a cost, including fees, of f0.711m to be spent in 201011 1 and is now seeking 
this additional funding to complete the whole refurbishment project. 

Airdrie Resource Centre Car Park - f I ,000m. The Council has had discussions with 
NHS Lanarkshire and AWG regarding the provision of off site car parking at Airdrie 
Resource Centre. The Planning and Transportation Committee meeting on 11 
December 2008 authorised the Head of Roads and Transportation to enter into 
negotiations with NHS Lanarkshire and AWG. It is anticipated that the Council’s 
contribution to the cost will be in the region of f 1.000m. 
Town Centres - f2.900m. Last year’s report included a block allocation for town centres 
subject to the development of a work programme. This programme has now been 
developed across North Lanarkshire. The plans produced exceed the resources 
allocated and an additional f6.400m has been requested (E 1.850m in 2009/10 and 
f2.250m in 2010111 and f2.300m in 2011/12). This additional cost can be offset by 
f3.500m (f l .750m in both 2010/11 and 2011/12) that is included within the current 
Town Centres programme under Geographic and Thematic Asset Management Plan, 
for which no plans have currently been developed. 
Contaminated Land - f0.260m per Vear. Environmental Services have highlighted the 
need for capital funding towards meeting the Council’s statutory obligation for dealing 
with contaminated land. The Service has confirmed that f0.260 million per year is 
required for land remediation projects. 
Social Work Centres - f0.403m. Additional costs have been identified to complete the 
refurbishment of Stewarton House (f0.203m) arising from costs due to wet and dry rot, 
heating systems and safety measures recommended by the Firemaster. Also, additional 
costs have arisen due to work required at Edward Lawson Centre and security 
measures recommended by the Police Architectural Liaison Officer ( f  0.200m). These 
additional costs were reported to Committee in November 2008 as part of the Mid Year 
Review of the capital programme for 2008109. 

3.3. 

3.4. 

3.5. 

3.6. 
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4. Potential Areas for Review 

4.1. The capital programme has been reviewed to identify items that have less impact on the 
delivery of Council priorities. 

4.1.1. GeoRraDhic and Thematic Asset Management Plan - f5.250m. Funding was set aside 
for the development of proposals based on geographic and thematic asset management 
plans for which no proposals require funding during the current programme. 

4.1.2. Design and Proiect Management Fund - f l .000m. This fund was established to fund 
advance work prior to budget allocation. No specific requests for use of these funds 
have been made. 

5. Emeraina Issues 

5.1. 

5.2. 

5.3. 

Ravenscraig Infrastructure Investment. The Council is committed to the dualling of the 
Carfin Holytown By-Pass that forms part of a package of transportation measures that 
support the regeneration of Ravenscraig. The total project costs have been estimated at 
f15.000m to 2012/13 and an outline proposal has been submitted to Strathclyde 
Partnership for Transport to provide 50% partner funding. Agreements are required with 
landowners and Network Rail, which will influence the spend profile and overall costs. 
Given that funding from SPT is crucial to this project, none of the cost of this project has 
been included in the programme until the outcome of the funding application is known. 
The initial bid to SPT profiles expenditure to commence in 2010/11 with the bulk of the 
expenditure in 201 1/12. 

Schools and Centres 21. The capital programme approved last year contained a target 
for investment of f250.000m for Schools and Centres 21 over a number of years. Full 
details of progress were reported to the Learning and Leisure Committee meeting on 16 
December 2008. This noted that a first phase of projects totaling f200.000m had been 
identified, with funding of f 168.400m secured to date. It is anticipated that the gap in 
funding will be met by capital receipts, rationalisation savings or a review of future 
capital programmes. Projects will be phased in line with available resources. Following 
approval of the first phase, a more realistic spending profile has now been prepared by 
the Service and will be refined as design work progresses. The programme has 
identified spending of f 108.948m over the next three years with a further f91.052m in 
later years. 

Strategic Waste. The capital programme extends beyond the current Spending Review. 
It is anticipated that the next Spending Review may contain funding for longer-term 
strategic waste issues. The delay in the Scottish Government announcing plans for 
strategic waste funding has implications for the treatment of waste, including the future 
development of the Auchinlea landfill site. A business case is being prepared on future 
options, which may impact on the capital programme in future years. 

6. Additional Grant Funded Proiects 

6.1. The Council received an offer of Grant from the Vacant and Derelict Land Fund in 
September 2008 of f7.650m over the three years 2008/09 to 2010/11 (f2.550m per 
year) for projects on land designated within the Vacant and Derelict Land register. An 
action plan has been agreed with the Scottish Government, identifying projects to be 
undertaken over the three-year period. The Local Delivery Plan 2008-201 1 was 
approved by the Regeneration Services Committee in November 2008. This has been 
included as an increase in the capital programme and an increase in capital grants. 
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7. Capital Receipts 

7.1. The Head of Property Services reported to the Policy & Resources (Property) Sub 
Committee on 4 November 2008 on the current status of the capital receipts 
programme. He confirmed that, given current economic conditions, the f 50.000m 
capital receipts target over 5 years (2007/08 to 2011/12) is unlikely to be met. In 
2007108 there was an actual shortfall of f7.928m on the annual target of f10.000m and 
it is anticipated that the shortfall will be f 15.500m by the end of 2008/09. There is no 
immediate prospect of an improvement in the residential housing market and, once 
conditions improve, there will be a lead time before receipts return to previous levels. As 
a result, the programmed level of capital receipts for the years 2009110 to 201 1/12 has 
been reduced from f 10.000m each year to f 1.000m per year. At present, it is expected 
that there will be a delay in obtaining capital receipts but that the full amount of receipts 
will be achieved once market conditions return to normal. 

8. Implications for the Capital Prowamme 

8.1. The impact of the additional capital expenditure requirements and the reduction in 
capital receipts is as follows: 

200911 0 201011 1 201 1112 Total 

f m  Em Em Em 

Additional Expenditure Identified 3.613 2.537 0.842 6.992 

Potential Areas for Review (1.750) (2.250) (2.250) (6.250) 

Slippage on Capital Receipts 24.500 9.000 9.000 42.500 

Funding Requirement 26.363 9.287 7.592 43.242 

9. Fundinsl and Phasing of the Programme 

9.1. The amount of the capital programme that remains to be funded over the next three 
years could be maintained by additional prudential borrowing. The revenue cost of this 
would be f4.200m over the three-year period, f I .600m in 2009/10, f l .300m in 2010/11 
and f 1.300m in 201 1/12. This would need to be established as a priority in setting future 
years’ revenue budgets. 

The Scottish Government, in consultation with COSLA, is developing plans to provide 
additional investment in affordable housing and to enable councils to bring forward 
expenditure from 2010/11 to 2009/10. Full details have yet to be received but initial 
estimates indicate that the Council would receive funding of around f3.500m in 2009110 
instead of 2010/11. 

9.2. 

10. Scale of Investment 

10.1. 

10.2. 

10.3. 

The revised capital programme, which reflects increases in expenditure relating to new 
pressures and priorities and takes into account changes in resources, primarily due to 
delays in achieving capital receipts, is summarised in Appendix 1 with a detailed listing 
of projects in Appendix 2. 

The total budgeted expenditure for the next three years is f277.899mI f 11 1.607m of 
which relates to 2009/10. The key areas for investment are set out below. 

Roads Infrastructure and Flood Prevention - Total investment f30.9m 
Priorities are based on condition surveys, taking into account the strategic importance of 
the route, volume and nature of traffic and, for lighting, areas where there is a high 
incidence or perception of crime. The proposed level of investment will maintain the 
current condition of the roads and lighting network. Annual investment of f9.3m will 
enable treatment of 60km (4%) of the roads, replacement of 1,600 (3%) of the lighting 
columns and strengthening of 3 bridges. f 3 m  is also allocated over the three years to 
meet the Council’s statutory obligations for flood prevention within high priority areas. 
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10.4. 

10.5. 

10.6. 

10.7. 

10.8. 

10.9. 

Environmental Services Infrastructure - Total investment f 1 O.Om 
f4.5m is planned to be spent on strategic waste, including f3.9m relating to Auchinlea 
landfill site and f0.6m on improvements to cleansing depots. In addition, f1.7m has 
been identified from the Environmental Services asset management plan for other 
facilities, the priority being essential work on the transport depot in Bellshill. f 3 m  has 
been earmarked to implement the Council’s burial space needs strategy. 

Parks and Open Spaces - Total investment f 3.2m 
Expenditure is planned on maintenance of parks, country parks, open spaces and 
cemeteries. Plans, which are developed following inspections and engagement with 
local community groups, include improvements to paths and drainage, bridges, fencing 
and gates. 

Town Centres and Economic Regeneration - Total investment f33.1m 
Linked to the Corporate Plan’s key theme of Regeneration, plans have been developed 
for a programme of investment in town centres across North Lanarkshire. The major 
projects over the next three years include the completion of work in Bellshill (f5.9m) and 
commencement of work in Motherwell (f5.2m), Wishaw (f7.9m) and Cumbernauld 
(f2.0m). In addition, a number of economic regeneration projects are planned that will 
complement activity within town centres and assist business development and new 
employment opportunities. 

Small Communities I Environmental Regeneration Programme - Total investment 
f 3.0m 
This is used to supplement funding from the Fairer Scotland Fund and is allocated to the 
six Local Area Partnerships to develop projects to improve the environment in these 
areas. Each LAP is responsible for developing a programme of priority projects for its 
area. 

Care Services - Total investment f 8.2m 
The programme includes funding for the final phase of improved children’s houses with 
the completion of units in Airdrie and Motherwell. The main priority over the next three 
years will be improvements to the residential homes for older people (€2.9m), including 
Monklands, Belhaven, Muirpark and Chilterns. In addition, investment is planned for the 
day centres for older people (f2.6m), including at Kilsyth, Shotts and Motherwell. The 
remaining funding mainly relates to a programme of works linked to the service asset 
management plan. 

Developing the Organisation - Total investment f2.7m 
Linked to the Corporate Plan’s key theme of Developing the Organisation, funding is 
proposed to enable implementation of a programme of projects to exploit the potential of 
new technology, including the development of electronic data and records management 
and improving access to services by customers. 
Schools - Total investment €1 27.8m 

10.10.Schools and Centres 21 is highlighted as a flagship project within the Corporate Plan 
key theme of Lifelong Learning. A priority list of schools was approved by Learning and 
Leisure Services Committee in December 2008 and additional investment of €1 09.0m is 
being profiled over the next three years. Funding of E 18.9m is also proposed for the 
ongoing maintenance and refurbishment of the existing school stock to be allocated in 
line with priorities within the service asset management plan. 

Sport and Leisure - Total investment f44.5m 
10.1 I. Key projects are the development of the Ravenscraig Regional Sports Facility (E 26.9m) 

which is due to open to the public in May 2010 and community facilities at Broadwood 
Stadium (f4.6m) which are due for completion in November 2009. investment in the 
Motherwell Theatre and Concert Hall (f4.1m) is planned for 2010/11 and 2011/12. 
Funding is also proposed for the ongoing refurbishment and maintenance of the 
Council’s leisure properties, with priorities determined by the Service’s asset 
management plan. 
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Corporate Properties - Total investment f 13.5m 
10.12.The key projects are the completion of the refurbishment of the Civic Centre in 

Motherwell and the development of the former Coatbridge Baths site. In addition, 
funding is proposed for the maintenance and refurbishment of the Council’s corporate 
office accommodation portfolio and its business centres and industrial estates based on 
priorities within the service asset management plan. 

11. Risk Factors 
11.1. 

11.2. 

11.3. 

11.4. 

This report sets out an ambitious programme of capital investment over the next three 
years. The impact of falling capital receipts, in particular, means that there is greater 
pressure on the revenue budget to fund the shortfall in resources. There is a risk that 
other pressures on the revenue budget mean that the cost of the capital programme 
cannot be sustained. 
The current local government finance settlement covers the period up to 201 011 1. In 
compiling the capital programme for 2011112, it has been assumed that Scottish 
Government supported borrowing and capital grant funding will be maintained at 
201 0111 levels. There is a risk that the level of grant funding will be less than estimated, 
resulting in a need to review the capital programme for 201 1112 or to increase prudential 
borrowing. 
A particular area of potential risk is slippage, which may occur where significant capital 
projects have not yet started or have been delayed. The existing programme assumes a 
level of slippage of f l0.800m in 2009110, an increase of f3.000m from 2008/09. 
Slippage can impact on the capital programme in two ways: there is an operational risk 
arising from failure to deliver on time the projects set out in the programme; conversely, 
however, there is a financial risk that a lower level of slippage means that the 
programme will be overspent. 
HM Treasury reserves the power to limit the total amount of prudential borrowing. 
Prudential borrowing accounts for almost 50% of the resources available to fund the 
capital programme for 2009110. There is a risk that the Council’s programme would not 
be able to be delivered if resources were constrained as a result of a limit on prudential 
borrowing being imposed. 

12. Recommendation 
12.1, Committee is asked to: 

(a) Approve the allocation of resources as proposed in this report for 2009110 to 

(b) Note that emerging issues will be brought to the attention of Committee as they are 

(c) Approve the additional prudential borrowing, with the associated revenue cost 

201 011 1 ; 

further developed; and 

reflected in the revenue budget for 200911 0 and in later years. 

Executive Director of Finance and Customer Services 



NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL 
COMPOSITE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2008109 TO 201 1112 

Investment Summary 

Roads / Bridges / Lighting I Flood Prevention 
Strategic Waste 
Burial Grounds 
Other Environmental Services 
Parks I Open Spaces 
Town Centres and Economic Regeneration 
Small Communities 
Care Services 
Developing the Organisation 
Schools and Centres 21 
Schools 
Sport and Leisure Investment 
Corporate Properties 
Covenants 

TOTAL GENERAL SERVICES 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Appendix 1 

Capital Capital Capital Total 2009/10 

2009-10 201 0-1 1 2011-12 
Allocation Allocation Allocation - 201 1112 

3000 f O O O  f O O O  f O O O  

10,300 10,300 10,300 30,900 
1,500 1,500 1,500 4,500 
1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000 

657 1,065 750 2,472 
1,088 1,073 1,085 3,246 

12,193 11,700 9,200 33,093 
1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000 
3,161 2,500 2,545 8,206 

930 930 800 2,660 
31,800 56,148 21,000 108,948 

7,551 5,406 5,899 18,856 
32,466 7,155 4,927 44,548 
7,018 4,509 2,000 13,527 

943 0 0 943 

11 1,607 104,286 62,006 277,899 

Capital Capital Capital Total 2009110 
Allocation Allocation Allocation - 201 1/12 

€000 f O O O  €000 f O O O  
Resource Summary 2009-1 0 201 0-1 1 201 1-12 

Supported Borrowing 
Council Funded Borrowing 

BORROWING 

15,4451 46,3351 
28,177 150,924 

68,685 84,952 43,622 197,259 

GRANTS 

Local Government Finance Settlement 
Vacant & Derelict Land Fund 

23,0221 16,5941 17,384 I 57,000 

20,472 14,044 17,384 51,900 I 2,5501 2,5501 01 5,1001 

RECEIPTS 

Slippage brought fonvard from 2008/09 
Additional Slippage Allowance 

9,100 2,740 1,000 12,840 

7,800 0 0 7,800 

3,000 3,000 

Capital Receipts 
External Funding Contributions 

SLIPPAGE 

POTENTIAL RESOURCES 

RESOURCE SHORTFALL I (EXCESS) 

10,800 0 0 10,800 

11 1,607 104,286 62,006 277,899 

0 0 0 0 
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. 9. 

... . . .  

Capital Total 2009/10 - Capital Capital 
Allocation Allocation Allocation 2011/12 

€000 EO00 f 000 €000 
Project 2009-1 0 2010-1 I 2011-12 

Flood Prevention - allocation of f 1 m per year aims to protect life and property and to 
ensure that the Council meets its statutory obligations imposed by flooding legislation. 
The list of priorities is determined not only by the weather but also by property 
development. Examples of priority areas include continuing works on water courses and 
culverts within the AirdrieKoatbridge area and specific flooding issues within Croy. In 
addition, flood risk management issues within Holytown, Kilsyth and Shotts are to be 
addressed. This budget allocation permits 25% of high priority sites to be addressed 
each year. 

1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000 

. SUB-TOTAL ROADS/BRlDGES/LlGHTING/FLOOD PREVENTION 10,300 10,300 10,300 30,900 

Strategic Waste 
Auchinlea Landfill Site - being the Council's only waste disposal facility, there is great 
financial advantage to ensuring the continued operation of this site, the other option 
being to dispose of the waste at external facilities incurring gate fees considerably in 
excess of revenue and capital operating costs. Continued operation of the site is 
secured by compliance with the Pollution Prevention and Control certificate (issued by 
SEPA). Compliance involves engineering of the site to ensure availability of tipping void 
and remedial treatment of infilled areas e.g. earth moving and reprofiling, capping, 
seeding, water management, gas management etc. 

Cleansing Depots - programme of improvements and upgrades to Cleansing Depots, 
including Wardpark, Benhar, North Lodge and Souterhouse, linked to the service asset 
management plan, reflecting condition surveys and health and safety requirements. In 
2009/10, work on re-roofing, electrical circuits, new shower and muster area 
accommodation will be carried out at Souterhouse Depot. In 201 011 1, work will be 
carried out at Wardpark (garage units and yard surfacing) and North Lodge Depots 
(electrical supply and shower and locker accommodation). 

3,931 

569 

I 

SUB-TOTAL STRATEGIC WASTE I ,500l 1,500l 1,SOOl 4,500 
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Capital Capital Capital Total 2009/10 - 
201 111 2 Allocation Allocation Allocation 

201 0-1 1 2011-12 Project 2009-1 0 
€000 €000 €000 €000 

Burial Grounds 
Burial Space Improvements: Ground assessment, design work and development of 1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000 
additional burial space, including Bedlay cemetery and a new cemetery for Bellshill and 
Mothetwell as identified in the report to the Environmental Services Committee in 
December 2007. 
SUB-TOTAL BURIAL GROUNDS 1,000- 1,000- 1,000- 3,000 

Facility Maintenance - Following the production of Environmental Services Asset 
Management Plan 2008-2012 a significant number of facilities were identified that 
required capital investment. However, the majority of this capital spend will be 
prioritised for the authority's Transport Depot at Bellshill. This decision was taken 
following the production of a full structural survey by Design Services and as a 
consequence major expenditure, over the next three years, is required in relation to 
issues such as the building roof, heating system, as well as electrical work. Allocation 
for DDA compliance will also be identified within this capital programme. 

Contaminated Land - remediation projects to meet the Council's statutory obligation foi 
dealing with contaminated land. The Council currently has over 200 sites that require to 
be investigated to assess the nature and extent of contaminated land in the area. 
Projects are prioritised following site investigation. 

397 

26C 

Parks / Open Spaces 
Heritage Lottery Fund match funding - to  support bids for Burngreen Park, Kilsyth and 
bids submitted by Friends of the Parks 

0 100 0 

80: 

100 

490 

I I I 
SUB-TOTAL OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 6571 1,065l 750 

1,692 

780 

2,471 



Project 

Infrastructure Repairs 1 Grounds Maintenance - Infrastructure repairs within 
cemeteries, town parks and open spaces, including walls, fencing, roads, paths , 
footbridges and gates. Programme of work developed following routine inspections, 
Health and Safety forums, facility inspection results and engagement with local 
community groups. The outcomes gained from the work will engage with the corporate 
theme of carrying out "improvements to the environment". Specifically, in 2009/2010, 
drainage and pathway improvements at Duchess Park, Belhaven Park, West End Park 
Coatbridge, Centenary and West End Parks Airdrie and Cumbernauld House Town Park 
will take place at a cost of f 11 8,500. Additionally, improvements to path network and 
roads within eight cemeteries has been prioritised at a cost of f280,200. Heritage Lottery 
Fund match funding for Burngreen Park will also form part of the capital programme, 
€1 80,000. 

Capital 
Allocation 

2009-1 0 
€000 

631 

War Memorials - In 2009/10 memorials at Airdrie, Cleland, Overtown and Shotts will be 

Grounds Maintenance Depots - Refurbishment of parks depots and bothies, 
refurbished. 

addressing the risks raised by Health and Safety Audits and the Workplace Health and 
Safety Representatives. Works will address security, slip, trip and fall issues, staff 
welfare facilities and disabled access. Specifically f 55,000 has been earmarked over the 
next two years relating to new depot and bothy facilities which will be required at the 
Wardpark facility to replace the existing Blairlinn depot when the existing lease expires 
in April 2012. There is currently no capacity within existing depots to accommodate the 
30 Blairlinn staff once the lease expires. Also f60.000 has been set aside for a new 
depot and garage within Strathclyde Park due to existing facilities at Bothwellhaugh 
being unfit for purpose. 

Country Parks Infrastructure - to address major maintenance issues at Drumpellier, 
Palacerigg and Strathclyde Country Parks and similar countryside sites. Major elements 
of the infrastructure requiring upgrading include public toilets, roads, bridges, dams and 
river control structures, mains services, park furniture and fencing. The total programme 
over the next three years is anticipated to be allocated as follows:- Strathclyde Country 
Parks f512,000, Drumpellier Country Park f176,000, Palacerigg Country Park f190,OOO 
and Brownsburn Community Park f60,000. 

35 

75 

347 

SUB-TOTAL PARKS I OPEN SPACES I I ,088 

5 

Capital 

201 0-1 1 
Allocation Allocation 201 111 2 

201 1-12 

1,653 

145 

I 

1,0731 1,085 

I 80 

375 

938 

3.246 



Appendix 2 

Capital Capital Capital 
Allocation Allocation Allocation 

2009-1 0 201 0-1 1 201 1-1 2 
I €000 €000 EO00 

Town Centres and Economic Regeneration 
Town Centres Projects 

Total 2009/10 - 
2011/12 

€000 

Airdrie - Resources Centre Car Park - NLC contribution to NHS project. 
Airdrie Town Centre. Repaving works, pedestrian priority measures on Stirling Street 
and removal of raised kerb on Broomknoll Street. 
Bellshill Town Centre. Phase 3 & 4 of the town centre programme incorporating re- 
paving in Caithness slabs, traffic management , service diversion works, new street 
lighting and new street furniture on various town centre streets and the provision of a 
focal point feature at Bellshill Cross. The work will also involve the implementation of 
three roundabouts. 

1,000 
0 

3,948 

259 

500 

1,558 

585 

Coatbridge Town Centre - Main Street area nearing completion with opportunities to 
regenerate approaches, links and environment of the corridors linking into the Town 
Centre being undertaken at Church Street, Bank Street and Whifflet Corridor. 

0 0 1 ,ooc 
0 150 15C 

1,875 125 5,948 

0 0 255 

500 990 I ,99a 

1,700 1,915 5,173 

3,175 4,120 7,88C 

Cumbernauld Town Centre. Projects include: work to improve town centre vehicular 
and pedestrian approaches; work in the conservation village area of the town; 
environmental improvements on the North Carbrain Road including the area adjacent to 
the Tryst Centre; environmental improvements to the Southern Boulevard from 
Cumbernauld College to Asda including street furniture, focal points and the extension oi 
the pedestrian network. A separate programme of expenditure in Cumbernauld Town 
Centre is funded by the Campsies Centre (Cumbernauld) Ltd. 

I Motherwell Town Centre - Phase 1 Public realm improvements to Garrion Square and 
Merry Street will be followed by Phase 2 in Hamilton Road/Muir StreeffHigh Road. Work 
is also underway to develop a Masterplan for the regeneration of the Park Street area 
and its links to the town centre. 
Wishaw Town Centre - Public Realm and Rear Servicing works have established the 
Council's commitment to the Town Centre but the programme of investment will 
increase significantly with the construction of the northern by-pass and the public realm 
works in Main Street. 



Hpperiaix L 

Capital 
Allocation 

201 1-12 
€000 

0 

1,000 

Project 

Regeneration Projects 
Wishaw Business Centre - outline plans have been developed as part of the emerging 
Wishaw Town Centre Masterplan. This relates to the Council's contribution to the 
development of office accommodation at Coltness Gatehouse. 

Total 2009/10 - 
201 1/12 

€000 

1 ,ooc 

1 ,ooc Coatdyke Masterplan - The masterplan has been commissioned and is currently being 
developed with the support of the Scottish Government's Regeneration Directorate with 
a view to promoting the concept of an Urban Partnership Zone (UPZ). This funding 
relates to the implementation of the Masterplan through the creation of new build 
business space. 
Wellwynd Church Enterprise Centre - redevelopment of the former church to provide 
a new business facility / office accommodation aimed at the voluntary and social 
enterprise sectors. 
Enviro Business Park - pump priming funding to attract external grants for the creation 
of a site for a bespoke business park for recycling / environmental based business and 
new employment opportunities. 
Capital Leverage Fund (External Funding contributions). Fund used to match and 
lever in funding from external sources. Projects include: f0.297m for Wellwynd 
Enterprise centre which will secure funding of fO.84lm from European funds, f0.350m 
for the Sir John Wilson Town Hall project and support for Croy community facilities and 
Brownsburn Tip. 
CCTV - The allocation of f200k per annum covers redeployment, upgrading and 
maintenance of the existing cameras and systems, and a limited amount of new 
development (i.e. new cameras). 
Vacant and Derelict Land Fund - Three year programme (2008/09 to 201 1/12) funded 
by the Scottish Government to support the regeneration of sites in North Lanarkshire 
designated within the Vacant and Derelict Land register per the report to the 
Regeneration Services Committee in November 2008. The major projects to be 
undertaken include to facilitate community infrastructure at Gowkthrapple (f1.785m); 
business accommodation at Netherton (f0.750m); acquisition of derelict sites at Wishaw 
town centre (f0.500m); mixed use developments at Coatdyke (f 1.000m), Ravenscraig 
(f2.000m) and Gartcosh (f0.555m). 

00 
vr 

I 12,193 I 1,700 9,200 
SUB-TOTAL TOWN CENTRES AND ECONOMIC REGENERATION 

. .  

33,09: 

Capital 
Allocation 

2009-1 0 
€000 

75c 

30C 

54: 

20( 

2,55( 

Capital 
Allocation 

2010-1 1 
€000 

1,000 

C 

70C 

20c 

2,55C 
I 

01 5,lOC 
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Project 

Small Communities 
Small CommunitieslEnvironmental Regeneration Programme 
In addition to funding allocated from the Fairer Scotland Fund, this budget is used to 
support a large range of physical improvement works which seek to address issues of 
community safety, the use of open spaces and the negative impact that environmental 
dereliction can have on quality of life. Projects will be delivered across all six Local Area 
Partnerships (LAPS) of North Lanarkshire. The LAP Managers consult with Councillors, 
Community Groups and Community Forums in their area to identify potential projects. 
Each project is investigated to ensure it is delivered in the most efficient way i.e. utilising 
Council Services such as Ground Maintenance or by using an external consultant. 

Capital Capital 
Allocation Allocation 
2009-1 0 201 0-1 1 

€000 I EO00 

1 ,ooc I ,ooa 

Capital 
Allocation 
201 1-1 2 

€000 

1 ,ooc 

Total 2009l10 - 
2011/12 

€000 

3,OOC 

I I SUB-TOTAL SMALL COMMUNITIES 1,OOOl 1,OOOl 1,OOOl 3,00( 



00 
4 

Capital Capital Capital 
Allocation Allocation Allocation 

Project 2009-1 0 201 0-1 1 2011-12 
€000 €000 €000 

Total 2009110 - 
201 111 2 

€000 

I I I 

SUB-TOTAL CARE SERVICES I 3,1611 2,5001 2,544 8,206 

Social Work : Programme for minor works linked to the service asset management 350 500 545 
plan, reflecting condition surveys to ensure buildings are fit-for-purpose. Budget also 
available for work recommended by Health and Safety Teams following annual 
inspections, Care Commission recommendations and also to satisfy and build on DDA 
recommendations. 
Children's Units - continuation of new build programme which will see the completion of 0 
modern, purpose built Children's Units in Airdrie and Motherwell. 
Residential Homes for Older People - including Monklands, Belhaven, Muirpark and 382 1,000 1,500 
Chilterns Homes. Works will include adaptations required in line with DDA 
recommendations and improvements to bring the Council's residential homes for older 
people up to the standard of those in the private sector (single occupancy rooms, 
ensuite facilities) This has been ongoing since 2006107 and is expected to be complete 
by 2011/12. 
Day Centres - Older People - modifications are required to various properties across all 

676 0 

1,403 650 500 

9 

1,395 

676 

2,882 

2,553 

Care Services 

areas of the Council to accommodate future service changes to facilitate an integrated 
approach to service delivery with health partners. Projects include the completion of the 
Kilsyth day care facility, new day services in the Shotts area and new day facilities in the 
Motherwell area 

accommodate staff previously located at Windmillhill St and Dalziel Workspace. 

Integrated Services Addiction - In partnership with NHS Lanarkshire, to improve 
existing facilities for those with addiction problems. Projects include adaptations of office 
space to enable relocation of the addiction services in Wishaw and Airdrie and extension 
of current provision in Bellshill. 

Refurbishment of Edward Lawson Centre -to complete the project which will 200 0 0 200 

150 350 0 500 



Developing the Organisation 
Developing the Organisation - A key element of delivering “Service and People First” I 930 I 930 

Capital Capital Capital 
Allocation Allocation Allocation 

201 1 -1 2 2010-1 1 
€000 €000 €000 

Project 2009-1 0 

Total 2009110 - 
2011/12 

€000 

is to exploit the opportunities that are available through the introduction and 
development of new technology. New projects identified by Services are considered by 
the Customer Services Development Group and prioritised based on corporate priorities. 
A detailed list of projects has been compiled for 2009/10 and 201 011 1 with the key 
projects being the ongoing development of electronic data and records management and 
improving access to services by customers. A provisional list of projects has also been 
identified for 201 1/12. 

f 

I I I I I SUB-TOTAL DEVELOPING THE ORGANISATION 9301 9301 804 2,660 
I 



Capital Capital Capital 
Allocation Allocation Allocation 

€000 f000 EO00 
Project 2009-1 0 201 0-1 1 2011-12 

Total 2009110 - 
2011112 

f 000 

Schools and Centres 21 - Phase A projects approved by Learning and Leisure 
Services Committee on 16 December 2008 

31,800 56,148 21,000 

I 1 I SUB-TOTAL SCHOOLS 7,5511 5,406 
I 

108,948 

11 

SUB-TOTAL SCHOOLS AND CENTRES 21 31,800 56,148 21,000 108,948 

00 
\o 

Schools 
Building Structures - This category encompasses small adaptation works to 
accommodate the delivery of service, window replacement, roof renewal, rewiring, 
heating and specialist accommodation projects. The specifications are designed to 
improve the environment and reduce energy consumption. 
Health & Safety Related Upgrades - Projects are selected to ensure we meet our legal 
obligations and provide a safe and secure environment for all staff and users of the 
service. 
Secondary School Upgrades - Major refurbishment work or extensions designed to 
meet the changing service needs and prolong building life. All specifications are based 
on PPP standards and designed to improve environment and reduce energy 
consumption. Projects for 2009/10 are St Margaret's HS dining hall / class 
accommodation (f1.773m); Brannock HS autism unit (f0.340m); Dalziel HS PE fitness 
gym (f0.250m) 
Primary School Upgrades - Major refurbishment work or extensions designed to meet 
the changing service needs and prolong building life. All specifications are based on 
PPP standards and designed to improve environment and reduce energy consumption. 
Major projects for 2009/10 include Ladywell PS extension (f0.580m) 

1,607 2,485 

920 72C 

2,363 41 4 

1,111 237 

lCT1GLOW - To support the developments in GLOW and manage existing ICT 
infrastructure. GLOW is a national initiative to facilitate e-learning across Scotland. NLC 

1,100 1,lOC 
I I 

Schools and Centres 21 - Management support 

locations. 
Early Years - To support the integration of nursery provision within primary school 

250 25C 

200 20c 
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Capital Capital Capital Total 2009/10 - 
Allocation Allocation Allocation 2011/12 

€000 €000 €000 €000 
Project 2009-1 0 201 0-1 1 2011-12 

Sport and Leisure Investment 
Broadwood Stadium - Major refurbishment of existing stadium to enhance sporting 4,622 0 0 4,622 
and community facilities and the surrounding area. 
The Time Capsule - Major project to ensure ice facilities are maintained to National 783 0 0 783 
Standards and ensure service continuity to users. 
Leisure Trust properties - Encompasses small adaptation works to accommodate the 637 1,102 1,300 3,039 
delivery of service, window replacement, roof renewal, rewiring, heating and specialist 
accommodation projects. The specifications are designed to improve environment and 
reduce energy consumption. Priorities to be realigned with investment criteria and 
resources available in conjunction with North Lanarkshire Leisure. 

Renovate I Develop Pitches - To implement the priorities identified within the Sports 252 267 255 774 
Pitch Strategy by 201 I per report to Learning & Leisure Services Committee, June 2008 

a -  Develop I Improve Play Areas - Projects are selected to ensure we meet legal 0 160 160 320 
0 obligations and provide a safe and secure environment for all users. The 2009/10 

allocation has been accelerated into 2008/09. 
Motherwell Theatre, Civic Centre - Major refurbishment of existing theatre provision 0 1,560 2,500 4,060 
providing enhanced facilities per report to Learning & Leisure Services Committee, 
December 2008 
Ravenscraig Regional Sports Facility - Flagship project to provide major new sporting 24,608 2,253 32 26,893 
facilities to enhance the health and wellbeing of North Lanarkshire and the surrounding 
areas. The project will bring the sporting facilities for North Lanarkshire residents to 
National standards. The spend profile is as per the Consultants, Doig Smith, Cash Flow 
Report November 2008. 

Sir John Wilson Town Hall - Project to renovate historic Town Hall in Airdrie. Funding 690 0 0 690 
for this project is also included within the Capital Leverage Fund and applications for 
external funding. 
Facility Maintenance - programme of improvements and upgrades to Community 874 1,813 680 3,367 
Centres, Libraries and Halls throughout the Council area. The specifications are 
designed to improve the environment and reduce energy consumption. 

SUB-TOTAL SPORT AND LEISURE INVESTMENT 32,466 7,155 4,927 44,548 

2 

. .  



Capital Capital Total 2009110 - Capital 
Allocation Allocation Allocation 2011112 

€000 €000 €000 €000 

Project 2009-1 0 201 0-1 I 201 1-12 

I 

Corporate Properties 
Civic Centre, Motherwell - To enable the Council's HQ to continue to meet the needs of 
the Council. Based on condition and technical surveys, a programme of work has been 
implemented to include rewiring, renewing the heating system, work on the wall joint 
seals and on the roof. All work will be scheduled to take account of the availability of 
resources and accommodation for decanting. 

Coatbridge Baths site development- continuation of the joint office accommodation 
project with NHS Lanarkshire. 
Property Management - to include condition surveys, asbestos removal, energy 
efficiency, water quality, health and safety, and property and land disposal issues for 
corporate properties 
Corporate Investment Programme - to  support the planned maintenance of the 
Corporate Office Accommodation Portfolio. Planned work includes various Registration 
offices, Kildonan Street in Coatbridge and various first stop shops. 

2,000 1,711 

2,948 728 

61 5 61 5 

455 370 

Scott House - continuation of refurbishment programme 0 85 
Business Centres and Industrial Estates - Maintenance and upgrading programme 700 700 
based on property surveys. Sites included in programme include: Rigghead Industrial 
Estate, Netherton Industrial Estate and Upper Mill Street Airdrie. 

PPP Depots - Maintenance and upgrading programme based on property surveys 300 300 

SUB-TOTAL CORPORATE PROPERTIES 7,018 4,509 

0 3,71' 

0 3,671 

61 5 I ,84! 

25 85( 

360 44! 
700 2,101 

300 901 

2,000 13,527 

 EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME I 11 1,6071 104,2861 62,0061 277,8991 

Municipal Buildings, Kildonan St 343 0 0 
400 0 0 
200 0 0 
943 0 0 

Wishaw Pool 
Cumbernauld Town Hall 
SUB-TOTAL COVENANTS 

13 

343 
400 
200 
943 


